was contributed by four founders, all of which had been fully paid in cash. The following table sets

forth the information about the four founders of our Company.

Founders

Shareholding

percentage Principal business Source of fund

Shanshan 38% manufacture and sale of the raw

materials of lithium battery (i.e. anode

and cathode materials and electrolyte),

new energy vehicle business (i.e.

manufacture and sale of power strain

control system, operation and promotion

of new energy vehicles), investment and

design, research, development and sales

of apparel products

own financial

resources

Shanshan HK 32% investment management own financial

resources

Dayuan Tiandi 25% property development own financial

resources

Zhongkezhi 5% investment management, asset

management and investment consultancy

own financial

resources

On 31 March 2014, the registered capital of Fullin was increased from RMB100 million to

RMB200 million and Fullin became owned by the following persons and their respective capital

contributions are set forth in the table below.

Shareholder

Shareholding before the

capital increase

Additional capital

contribution

Shareholding after the

capital increase

(RMB) (RMB) (RMB)

Shanshan 38,000,000 38% 52,000,000 90,000,000 45%

Shanshan HK 32,000,000 32% 18,000,000 50,000,000 25%

Dayuan Tiandi 25,000,000 25% 25,000,000 50,000,000 25%

Zhongkezhi 5,000,000 5% 5,000,000 10,000,000 5%

Total 100,000,000 100% 100,000,000 200,000,000 100%

HISTORY, DEVELOPMENT AND CORPORATE STRUCTURE

— 91 —

In May 2015, with a view to realizing its investment in Fullin, Zhongkezhi transferred its 5%

equity interest in Fullin to Zhonglian Jinkong at a consideration of RMB11,965,166.67. The

consideration was determined with reference to the net asset value of RMB202,215,072.34 of Fullin

as at 30 April 2015 and a premium which was arrived at arm’s length negotiations and settled in May

2015. The principal business of Zhonglian Jinkong is investment management. Upon completion of

such transfer, Fullin became owned by the following persons and their respective capital contributions